GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF COAL
RAJYA SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO.340*
TO BE ANSWERED ON 03.04.2023

Auction of coal blocks

340*. SHRI SANJAY SINGH:
Will the Minister of COAL be pleased to state:

(a) the number of coal blocks auctioned by Government during the last three years, the
details of the amount involved and stake sold thereof, buyer-wise;

(b)  the number of coal blocks out of the said coal blocks that were auctioned under a single
bid;

(c) the number of coal blocks allocated during the said period without taking the permission of
the Gram Sabha; and

(d) the details of such allocated coal blocks where tribal population is predominant?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF COAL, MINES & PARLIAMENTARY AFFAIRS
(SHRI PRALHAD JOSHI)

(a) to (d) : A statement is laid on the table of the House.
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STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (A) TO (D) OF RAJYA SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO.340 TO BE ANSWERED ON 03.04.2023 ASKED BY SHRI
SANJAY SINGH

(a) & (b) The details of coal blocks auctioned by Government during last 3 years is enclosed
as Annexure. There is no provision to allocate a coal mine to a single bidder in first attempt of
auction. However, in the second attempt of auction of same coal block allocation may be done
to a single bidder.

(©) There is no provision in the Mines & Mineral (Development & Regulation) Act, 1957
and the Coal Mines (Special Provisions) Act, 2015 to take prior permission from Gram Sabha
before allocation of coal block. However, after allocation, successful bidder will take approval
from Gram Sabha, if required as per statuary provisions.

(d)  Identification of tribal population and R&R activities are taken up by successful bidder
after allocation of coal block as per prevailing norms of respective state Govt.

% sk ok sk ok
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ANNEXURE

Details of coal blocks auctioned by Government during last 3 years

SL Name of Mine State Successful  |Geologicall Peak Rated | Final Remarks
No. Bidder Reserves | Capacity | Offer of
(MT) (MTPA) revenue
share
(%)
1 Brahmadiha Jharkhand | Andhra Pradesh 5.00 0.150 41.75% -
Mineral
Development
Corporation Ltd
2 Chakla Jharkhand Hindalco 76.05 5.300 14.25% -
Industries Limited
3 Dhirauli Madhya [Stratatech Mineral| 586.39 3.000 12.50% -
Pradesh |Resources Private
Limited
4 Gare-Palma-1V/1 Chhattisgarh | Jindal Power 84.26 6.000 25.00% -
Limited
5 MarkiMangli-II Maharashtra Yazdani 11.44 0.300 30.75% -
International
Private Limited
6 Radhikapur (West) Odisha Vedanta Limited | 312.04 6.000 21.00% -
7 Sahapur West Madhya |Sarda Energy And| 52.68 0.600 26.00% -
Pradesh | Minerals Limited
8 Takli-Jena-Bellora Maharashtra Aurobindo 117.26 1.500 30.75% -
(North) &Takli-Jena- Reality And
Bellora (South) Infrastructure
Private Limited
9 Urtan Madhya JMS Mining 55.39 0.650 10.50% -
Pradesh Private Limited
10 Urtan North Madhya IJMS Mining 69.82 0.600 9.50% -
Pradesh Private Limited
11&12 Gotitoria (East) Madhya Boulder Stone 7.45 0.300 54.00% -
&Gotitoria (West) Pradesh Mart Private
Limited
13 Bandha Madhya |EMIL Mines And| 441.50 5.000 21.00% -
Pradesh Mineral
Resources
Limited
14 | Rajhara North (Central | Jharkhand |Fairmine Carbons| 20.27 0.750 23.00% -
& Eastern) Private Limited
15 Sahapur East Madhya Chowgule And 63.36 0.700 41.00% -
Pradesh | Company Private
Limited
16 Radhikapur (East) Odisha  [EMIL Mines And| 176.33 5.000 16.75% -
Mineral
Resources
Limited
17 UrmaPaharitola Jharkhand Aurobindo 579.30 10.000 26.50% -
Reality And
Infrastructure
Private Limited
18 Gondulpara Jharkhand |Adani Enterprises| 176.33 4.000 20.75%
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Limited

Gare-Palma-1V/7

Chhattisgarh

Sarda Energy And
Minerals Limited

234.21

1.200

66.75%

20

Kuraloi (A) North

Odisha

Vedanta Limited

1680.23

8.000

15.25%

Single bid in
2" attempt

21

Gondkhari

Maharashtra

Adani Power
Maharashtra Ltd

98.71

1.000

9.50%

22

Jogeshwar& Khas
Jogeshwar

Jharkhand

South West
Pinnacle
Exploration
Limited

84.03

NA

24.25%

23

Jhigador

Chhattisgarh

CG Natural
Resources Pvt Ltd

250.00

NA

6.00%

24

Bhivkund

Maharashtra

Sunflag Iron &
Steel Company
Limited

102.26

0.720

9.00%

25

Rauta Closed Mine

Jharkhand

Shreesatya Mines
Private Limited

7.00

NA

75.50%

26

Khargaon

Chhattisgarh

CG Natural
Resources Private
Limited

250.00

NA

6.00%

27

Bhaskarpara

Chhattisgarh

Prakash Industries
Limited

46.91

1.000

55.75%

28

Lalgarh (North)

Jharkhand

Adhunik Power
and Natural
Resources Ltd

27.04

1.000

48.50%

29

Beheraband North Extn

Madhya
Pradesh

AURO COAL
PRIVATE
LIMITED

170.00

NA

9.50%

30

GondbaheraUjheni East

Madhya
Pradesh

MP Natural
Resources Private
Limited

250.00

NA

5.00%

Single bid in
2" attempt

31

Tokisud Block II

Jharkhand

Twenty First
Century Mining
Private Limited

127.69

1.500

5.00%

Single bid in
2" attempt

32

Bankhui

QOdisha

YAZDANI
STEEL AND
POWER
LIMITED

800.00

NA

18.00%

33

Bijahan

Odisha

Mahanadi Mines
and Minerals
Private Limited

327.05

5.260

14.00%

34&
35

Brinda &Sasai

Jharkhand

Dalmia Cement
Bharat Limited

61.05

0.680

8.00%

36

Koilajan

Assam

Assam Mineral
Development
Corporation

Limited

0.06

0.004

81.50%

37

Meenakshi

Odisha

Hindalco
Industries Limited

285.23

12.000

10.25%

38

Garampani

Assam

Assam Mineral
Development
Corporation

Limited

0.47

0.020

288.25%

39

Utkal C

Qdisha

Jindal Steel And

196.35

3.370

45.00%
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Power Limited

40 | Ashok Karkatta Central | Jharkhand |MoonpieMetaliks| 132.91 4 6.50% |Single bid in
Private Limited 2" attempt
41 Kasta(East) West Bengal |Jitusol Developers| 105.42 1.890 5.00% (Single bid in
Private Limited 2" attempt
42 Marki Barka Madhya |Birla Corporation| 72.05 1 6.00% |Single bid in
Pradesh Limited 2" attempt
43 Barra Chhattisgarh Bharat 900.00 NA 5.00% Sindgle bid in
Aluminium 2" attempt
Company Limited
44 Maiki North Madhya Maiki South 97.17 NA 5.00% |Single bid in
Pradesh | Mining Pvt. Ltd. 2" attempt
45 Rabodih OCP Jharkhand Twenty First 133.17 2.500 6.00% -
Century Mining
Private Limited
46 & | Utkal B1 & Utkal B2 Odisha Jindal Steel and | 347.08 8.000 15.25% -
47 Power Limited
48 Gare Palma IV/6 Chhattisgarh | Jindal Steel And | 166.98 4.000 85.25% -
Power Limited
49 Alaknanda Odisha Rungta Sons 500.00 NA 5.00% Sindgle bid in
Private Limited 2" attempt
50 & | Rampia& Dip Side of Odisha Jhar Mineral 1179.41 15.000 9.50% -
51 Rampia Resources Private
Limited
52 |Dahegaon/Makardhokra-| Maharashtra | Avassa Ferro 121.00 1.613 5.50% -
8% Alloys Private
Limited
53 Basantpur Jharkhand | Gangaramchak | 200.00 NA 5.00% -
Mining Private
Limited
54 Bandha North Madhya |Jaiprakash Power| 500.00 NA 15.75% -
Pradesh | Ventures Limited
55 MarkiMangli-1V Maharashtra Sobhagya 342 0.200 6.00% -
Mercantile
Limited
56 Jitpur Jharkhand Terri Mining 81.10 2.500 7.00% -
Private Limited
57 & | Ghogharpalli& Its Dip Odisha Vedanta Limited | 1288.28 20.000 23.00% -
58 Extension
59 Sitanala Jharkhand JSW Steel 108.85 0.300 5.00% |(Single bid in
Limited 2" attempt
60 ChoritandTiliaya Jharkhand | Rungta Metals 97.04 0.780 11.25% |Single bid in
Private Limited 2" attempt
61 Dongeri Tal-II Madhya Mabhavir Coal 158.45 2.900 24.75% -
Pradesh |Resources Private
Limited
62 Datima Chhattisgarh | Shree Cement 13.30 0.360 27.25% -
Limited
63 Arjuni East Madhya |Ultratech Cement| 106.12 1.360 79.25% -
Pradesh Limited
64 Arjuni West Madhya Ganga Khanij 110.17 NA 25.25% -
Pradesh Private Limited
65 Baitarni West Odisha Gujarat Mineral | 1152.11 15.000 33.50% -

Development

Corporation Ltd
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66 & | Banai&Bhalumunda |Chhattisgarh JSW Steel 1376.07 12.000 43.00% -
67 Limited
68 Binja Jharkhand | Assam Mineral 50.00 NA 21.25% -
Development
Corporation
Limited
69 | Burakhap Small Patch | Jharkhand |Shreesatya Mines| 9.68 0.400 45.50% -
Private Limited
70 Burapahar Odisha Gujarat Mineral | 547.89 6.000 40.75% -
Development
Corporation Ltd
71 Chendipada (Revised) Odisha Rungta Sons 513.09 NA 13.00% -
Private Limited
72 Dahegaon-Gowari Maharashtra | Ambuja Cements | 162.80 0.500 5.50% -
Limited
73 Gare Palma Sector - I | Chhattisgarh | Jindal Power 965.00 15.000 9.00% -
Limited
74 & | Gare PalmaIV/2 and | Chhattisgarh | Jindal Power 186.86 6.250 30.75% -
75 Gare Palma IV/3 Limited
76 GondbaheraUjheni Madhya MP Natural 672.87 4.120 7.00% -
Pradesh |Resources Private
Limited
77 KalambiKalmeshwar | Maharashtra |Samlok Industries| 47.78 NA 15.00% -
(Western Part) Private Limited
78 KagraJoydev West Bengal Orissa 178.27 3.000 5.00% -
Metallurgical
Industry Private
Limited
79 Mandla North Madhya Dalmia Cement | 195.38 1.500 21.00% -
Pradesh | (Bharat) Limited
80 Marwatola — VI Madhya JSW Cement 79.00 1.500 42.50% -
Pradesh Limited
81 Marwatola — VII Madhya Rama Cement 188.70 1.500 15.50% -
Pradesh |Industries Private
Limited
82 NamchikNamphuk Arunachal |Coal Pulz Private| 14.97 0.200 65.50% -
Pradesh Limited
83 | North West of Madheri | Maharashtra MH Natural 200.00 NA 5.50% -
Resources Private
Limited
84 Parbatpur Central Jharkhand JSW Steel 234.52 1.240 31.50% -
Limited
85 |Patal East (Eastern Part)| Jharkhand |RCR Steel Works| 35.00 0.300 6.00% -
Private Limited
86 Purunga Chhattisgarh CG Natural 260.00 NA 5.50% -
Resources Private
Limited
87 | Sakhigopal — B Kankili Odisha Rungta Sons 500.00 NA 6.50% -

Private Limited
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